ﬁhlefiyﬁfﬂl\_li: City Council Agenda

MICHIGANED

City Council Chambers

November 2, 2020 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242
I Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
II. Roll Call
III.  Approval of Agenda
IV.  Public Comments on Agenda Items
V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of October 15, 2020: $96,788.08
2. BPU Claims of October 15, 2020: $205,486.89
3. Payroll of October 15, 2020: $189,941.85
B. City Council Minutes of October 19, 202d
C. EDC Minutes of August 20, 2020
D. EDC Business Review Committee Minutes of September 25, 202d
E. Planning Commission Minutes of September 15, 2020
F. Election Commission Minutes of October 8, 2020
G. Election Commission Public Accuracy Minutes of October 15, 2020
H. No Shave November for Charity|
VI. Communications/Petitions
A.
VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing
A. ublic Hearing: Proposed Ordinance Amendment to Chapter 16, Article 111, Section
1646(5): Campfire Revision
B. ublic Hearing: Proposed Ordinance Amendments to Chapter 6, Article 11, Sectio
6465, Section 6-66 and Section 6-67: Use and Occupancy Inspection Revision
VIII. Old Business
A. [Fayette Road Project- Verbal Update
IX. New Business
A.  Remote Meetings (Resolution)
B. Hillsdale County Assessing Interlocal Agreement
X. Miscellaneous Reports

A. Proclamations- None
B. Appointments- TIFA Board — Chris Bahash
C. Other- None




City of Hillsdale, Michigan
City Council Agenda

November 2, 2020

XI. General Public Comment
XII.  City Manager’s Report
XIIl. Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



10/16/2020 09:14 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 1/9
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 495

481-000.000-265.000 10/13/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN TALES TAX AIRPORT 09.30.2020 10/13/20 200.46 495
Total For Check 495 200.46

Check 496

101-265.000-920.000 10/15/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3062601608 10/15/20 68.67 496

101-265.000-920.000 10/15/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3062042812 10/15/20 100.13 496

101-336.000-920.000 10/15/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3062146428 10/15/20 82.09 496

271-790.000-920.000 10/15/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3062906804 10/15/20 74.05 496

640-444.000-920.000 10/15/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3066008661 10/15/20 59.92 496
Total For Check 496 384.86

Check 497

101-441.000-801.000 10/15/20 SPOK, INC DPS PAGER RENTAL D7385433V 10/15/20 18.84 497
Total For Check 497 18.84

Check 83803

101-175.000-801.000 10/05/20 UNITED STATES TREASURY TAX DEPOSIT - (38-6004621) CP134B 10/05/20 5.14 83803
Total For Check 83803 5.14

Check 83804

640-444.000-726.000 10/15/20 1ST AYD CORPORTATION BRAKE PARKS CLEANER PSI398860 10/15/20 235.08 83804
Total For Check 83804 235.08

Check 83805

101-265.000-925.000 10/15/20 ACD POT'S - CITY HALL 44244-109 10/15/20 184.20 83805

101-295.000-925.000 10/15/20 ACD POTS FOR AIRPORT 14046-107 10/15/20 93.10 83805
Total For Check 83805 277.30

Check 83806

101-295.000-930.000 10/15/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(RUNWAY LIGHTS 20INV039610 10/15/20 180.28 83806

101-295.000-930.000 10/15/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(RUNWAY LIGHTS 20INV039609 10/15/20 277.00 83806

101-441.000-930.000 10/15/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(STRRIP LITES,VAC BREAKER KIT,SLOAN 20INV039608 10/15/20 60.00 83806

271-790.000-930.000 10/15/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(STRRIP LITES,VAC BREAKER KIT,SLOAN 20INV039160 10/15/20 138.10 83806

588-588.000-930.000 10/15/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(STRRIP LITES,VAC BREAKER KIT,SLOAN 20INV039161l 10/15/20 154.44 83806
Total For Check 83806 809.82

Check 83807

101-336.000-930.000 10/15/20 ANYTIME FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE AND INSPECTIO OF FIRE EXTIN 615977 10/15/20 195.00 83807
Total For Check 83807 195.00

Check 83808

101-441.000-726.000 10/15/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING GENERIC PINK DOOR HANGERS 153039 10/15/20 268.45 83808
Total For Check 83808 268.45

Check 83809

271-790.000-801.000 10/15/20 AUTO GRAPHICS, INC ANNUAL RENEWAL OF CARD CATALOG 2018-103596 10/15/20 1,650.00 83809
Total For Check 83809 1,650.00

Check 83810

271-790.000-982.000 10/15/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY SEPT BOOKS 2035515780 10/15/20 86.33 83810
Total For Check 83810 86.33

Check 83811
640-444.000-801.301 10/15/20 BECK CHEVROLET TRANSMISSION/BRAKE & ROTOR REPAIRS 189230 10/15/20 1,396.45 83811



10/16/2020 09:14 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 2/9
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83811

Total For Check 83811 1,396.45
Check 83812
202-480.000-726.000 10/15/20 BECKER & SCRIVENS MDOT S2 5.6 SACK MR - CONCRETE 88174 10/15/20 32.13 83812
Total For Check 83812 32.13
Check 83813
101-265.000-801.000 10/15/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC LAWN MAINTENANCE - SEPTEMBER 2020 2395971 10/15/20 400.00 83813
101-266.000-801.000 10/15/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC LAWN MAINTENANCE - SEPTEMBER 2020 2395971 10/15/20 750.00 83813
101-441.000-801.000 10/15/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC LAWN MAINTENANCE - SEPTEMBER 2020 2395971 10/15/20 125.00 83813
101-756.000-801.000 10/15/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC LAWN MAINTENANCE - SEPTEMBER 2020 2395971 10/15/20 7,000.00 83813
202-460.000-801.000 10/15/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC LAWN MAINTENANCE - SEPTEMBER 2020 2395971 10/15/20 1,082.20 83813
202-460.500-801.000 10/15/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC LAWN MAINTENANCE - SEPTEMBER 2020 2395971 10/15/20 138.10 83813
203-460.000-801.000 10/15/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC LAWN MAINTENANCE - SEPTEMBER 2020 2395971 10/15/20 479.70 83813
244-174.000-801.000 10/15/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC BRUSH HOG 3 LOTS IN 3 MEADOWS 2396077 10/15/20 800.00 83813
588-588.000-801.000 10/15/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC LAWN MAINTENANCE - SEPTEMBER 2020 2395971 10/15/20 375.00 83813
Total For Check 83813 11,150.00
Check 83814
101-172.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 90.56 83814
101-173.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 90.56 83814
101-209.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 26.14 83814
101-215.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 90.56 83814
101-219.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 142.83 83814
101-295.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 52.27 83814
101-301.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 195.10 83814
101-301.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 000439 10/15/20 623.61 83814
101-336.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 010364 10/15/20 233.40 83814
101-400.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 90.56 83814
101-441.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 142.83 83814
101-447.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 90.56 83814
208-751.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 52.27 83814
271-790.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 26.14 83814
588-588.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 52.27 83814
588-588.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017441 10/15/20 104.54 83814
640-444.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 26.14 83814
640-444.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017441 10/15/20 90.56 83814
699-441.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 014075 10/15/20 26.14 83814
699-441.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017441 10/15/20 175.87 83814
Total For Check 83814 2,422.91
Check 83816
101-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES DUE TO BPU - REMOTE SOFTWARE 10.15.2020 10/15/20 311.64 83816
Total For Check 83816 311.64
Check 83817
640-444.000-726.000 10/15/20 BRINER OIL CO, INC FLOOR DRY 122571 10/15/20 27.96 83817
Total For Check 83817 27.96
Check 83818
711-000.000-642.200 10/15/20 BRUNEAU, MARY BUY BACK 2 GRAVES - OAK GROVE CEMET 09.18.2020 10/15/20 500.00 83818
Total For Check 83818 500.00

Check 83819



10/16/2020 09:14 AM

User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 83819

101-265.000-925.000 10/15/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 155172-CITY 10/15/20 56.00 83819

101-441.000-801.000 10/15/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 155172-CITY 10/15/20 56.00 83819

271-790.000-925.000 10/15/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 155172-CITY 10/15/20 56.00 83819
Total For Check 83819 168.00

Check 83820

101-441.000-801.000 10/15/20 CINTAS CORPORATION CLEANER & DISPEN. 4063190345 10/15/20 37.43 83820
Total For Check 83820 37.43

Check 83821

101-301.000-726.000 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS 3X5 MEMO BOOKS/12 DIGIT ADDING MACH 649963-00 10/15/20 94.71 83821

101-441.000-726.000 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS STAPLE REMOVER, BINDERS, MASK, INK 649862-00 10/15/20 81.11 83821

588-588.000-726.000 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS PURCELL SANITIZER & SANITIZING WIPE 649352-00 10/15/20 31.96 83821
Total For Check 83821 207.78

Check 83822

101-295.000-925.000 10/15/20 DMCI BROADBAND, LLC INTERNET/PHONE 43557 10/15/20 138.36 83822
Total For Check 83822 138.36

Check 83823

640-444.000-730.000 10/15/20 DP EQUIPMENT CO SEAT FOR LAWN MOWER #142 0921777 10/15/20 499.95 83823
Total For Check 83823 499.95

Check 83824

101-265.000-801.000 10/15/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CIT HALL CLEANING FOR SEPTEMBER 9063 10/15/20 650.00 83824
Total For Check 83824 650.00

Check 83825

101-336.000-726.000 10/15/20 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC(PHILIPS HEARTSTART FRX SMART PADS I 2203436 10/15/20 45.50 83825
Total For Check 83825 45.50

Check 83826

101-301.000-726.000 10/15/20 GALL'S, INC S/S POLO SHIRTS/BALCOM 016580723 10/15/20 10.95 83826

101-301.000-742.000 10/15/20 GALL'S, INC S/S POLO SHIRTS/BALCOM 016580723 10/15/20 68.73 83826
Total For Check 83826 79.68

Check 83827

101-265.000-930.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC KEYS, LT BULBS,SPRAY PAINT, BEE SPR C390138 10/15/20 13.94 83827

101-336.000-726.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC FASTENERS & ANCHORS/DUCT TAPE/THREA B290438 10/15/20 21.97 83827

101-336.000-726.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC FASTENERS & ANCHORS/DUCT TAPE/THREA B28301 10/15/20 11.28 83827

101-336.000-726.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC FASTENERS & ANCHORS/DUCT TAPE/THREA C390856 10/15/20 12.98 83827

101-336.000-730.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC FASTENERS & ANCHORS/DUCT TAPE/THREA B28301 10/15/20 2.28 83827

101-441.000-930.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC KEYS, LT BULBS,SPRAY PAINT, BEE SPR C391130 10/15/20 6.87 83827

101-756.000-726.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC KEYS, LT BULBS,SPRAY PAINT, BEE SPR C386397 10/15/20 8.96 83827

202-490.000-726.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC KEYS, LT BULBS,SPRAY PAINT, BEE SPR B28873 10/15/20 11.16 83827
Total For Check 83827 89.44

Check 83829

202-450.000-726.000 10/15/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX 178635 10/15/20 97.14 83829

202-480.000-726.000 10/15/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX 178635 10/15/20 13.88 83829

203-450.000-726.000 10/15/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX 178635 10/15/20 908.85 83829

633-000.000-111.000 10/15/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX 178895 10/15/20 429.81 83829

Total For Check 83829

1,449.68



10/16/2020 09:14 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 4/9
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83830

640-444.000-730.000 10/15/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT STIHL HEADS P24017 10/15/20 69.90 83830

640-444.000-730.000 10/15/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT STIHL HEADS P24123 10/15/20 17.40 83830
Total For Check 83830 87.30

Check 83831

101-265.000-726.000 10/15/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 2481 10/15/20 23.75 83831

101-265.000-726.000 10/15/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 2685 10/15/20 19.00 83831

101-295.000-726.000 10/15/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 2481 10/15/20 4.75 83831

101-295.000-726.000 10/15/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 2685 10/15/20 4.75 83831

101-441.000-726.000 10/15/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 2481 10/15/20 9.50 83831

101-441.000-726.000 10/15/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 2685 10/15/20 4.75 83831

271-790.000-726.000 10/15/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 2685 10/15/20 9.50 83831
Total For Check 83831 76.00

Check 83832

640-444.000-801.000 10/15/20 HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN, LLC USED OIL PICKED UP 16448508 10/15/20 136.80 83832
Total For Check 83832 136.80

Check 83833

101-253.000-964.000 10/15/20 HILLSDALE CO TREASURER BILLBACK FOR CHANGES - HILLSDALE CO 09.28.2020 10/15/20 10,112.51 83833

101-253.000-964.000 10/15/20 HILLSDALE CO TREASURER BILLBACK FOR CHANGES - HILLSDALE CO 09.28.2020 10/15/20 471.08 83833
Total For Check 83833 10,583.59

Check 83834

101-441.000-726.000 10/15/20 HOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC MARKING PAINT, WASP SPRAY, RESPIRAT 14972 10/15/20 217.40 83834
Total For Check 83834 217.40

Check 83835

640-444.000-730.000 10/15/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PC001338128:01 10/15/20 23.28 83835

640-444.000-730.000 10/15/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PC001338081:01 10/15/20 21.94 83835

640-444.000-730.000 10/15/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PC001338163:01 10/15/20 37.76 83835

640-444.000-730.000 10/15/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PC001338333:01 10/15/20 141.57 83835
Total For Check 83835 224.55

Check 83836

588-588.000-801.000 10/15/20 KEY OPPORTUNITIES, INC. GRANT - STATE OPERATING ASSISTANCE 208067 10/15/20 8,750.00 83836
Total For Check 83836 8,750.00

Check 83837

588-588.000-726.000 10/15/20 KSS ENTERPRISES MULTIFOLD TOWEL & PAPER TOWELS 1255264 10/15/20 328.82 83837
Total For Check 83837 328.82

Check 83838

202-470.000-801.000 10/15/20 DEAN LEININGER STUMP GRINDING 451077 10/15/20 100.00 83838

202-470.500-801.000 10/15/20 DEAN LEININGER STUMP GRINDING 451077 10/15/20 50.00 83838

203-470.000-801.000 10/15/20 DEAN LEININGER STUMP GRINDING 451077 10/15/20 400.00 83838
Total For Check 83838 550.00

Check 83839

101-175.000-806.000 10/15/20 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 09.20.2020 10/15/20 600.00 83839

247-900.000-806.000 10/15/20 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC DAWN THEATER LIQUOR LICENSE 09.30.2020 10/15/20 255.00 83839
Total For Check 83839 855.00

Check 83840
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164112

10/15/20

10/15/20

10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20

10/15/20

10/15/20

10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

49.51

49.51

15,217.55

15,217.55

60.24

60.24

7.99
25.50

33.49

32.13
25.34
13.19
0.98
5.98
34.44
74.44
148.10
119.99

454.59

50.85

50.85

10,000.00

10,000.00

347.58

347.58

145.00

145.00

1,522.50
105.00

1,627.50

105.83
69.38
67.55

83840

83841

83842

83843
83843

83844
83844
83844
83844
83844
83844
83844
83844
83844

83846

83847

83848

83849

83850
83850

83851
83851
83851
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83851
Total For Check 83851 242.76
Check 83852
640-444.000-801.301 10/15/20 STILLWELL FORD MERCURY, INC OIL CHANGE/TIRE ROTATION/R&R VALVES 634122 10/15/20 857.78 83852
Total For Check 83852 857.78
Check 83853
101-756.000-801.000 10/15/20 THOMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO., LL(MILLINGS, R/R TOPSOIL RPL WITH GRAV 2019-00211 10/15/20 3,335.38 83853
101-756.000-801.000 10/15/20 THOMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO., LL(MILLINGS, R/R TOPSOIL RPL WITH GRAV 2019-00221 10/15/20 2,100.00 83853
202-450.000-801.000 10/15/20 THOMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO., LL(MILLINGS, R/R TOPSOIL RPL WITH GRAV 2019-00244 10/15/20 800.00 83853
203-450.000-801.000 10/15/20 THOMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO., LL(MILLINGS, R/R TOPSOIL RPL WITH GRAV 2019-00221 10/15/20 800.00 83853
Total For Check 83853 7,035.38
Check 83854
101-301.000-801.000 10/15/20 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIYONLINE INVESTIGATIVE SYSTEM BILLING 10.01.2020 10/15/20 52.75 83854
Total For Check 83854 52.75
Check 83855
101-276.000-801.000 10/15/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE & STUMP REMOVALS 10/12/2020 10/15/20 550.00 83855
101-756.000-801.000 10/15/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE & STUMP REMOVALS 10.12.2020 10/15/20 1,000.00 83855
101-756.000-801.000 10/15/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE & STUMP REMOVALS 10/12/2020 10/15/20 1,200.00 83855
202-470.000-801.000 10/15/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE & STUMP REMOVALS 10.12.2020 10/15/20 650.00 83855
202-470.000-801.000 10/15/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE & STUMP REMOVALS 10/12/2020 10/15/20 2,000.00 83855
203-470.000-801.000 10/15/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE & STUMP REMOVALS 10.12.2020 10/15/20 1,450.00 83855
203-470.000-801.000 10/15/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE & STUMP REMOVALS 10/12/2020 10/15/20 4,300.00 83855
Total For Check 83855 11,150.00
Check 83856
677-175.000-964.000 10/15/20 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY QUARTER/PERIOD ENDING:2019 L0077035812 10/15/20 60.00 83856
Total For Check 83856 60.00
Check 83857
101-265.000-801.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0103311 10/15/20 15.51 83857
101-265.000-801.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0102734 10/15/20 15.51 83857
101-441.000-742.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0102733 10/15/20 32.93 83857
101-441.000-742.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0103310 10/15/20 32.93 83857
101-441.000-801.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0102733 10/15/20 28.34 83857
101-441.000-801.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0103310 10/15/20 28.34 83857
588-588.000-801.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0103321 10/15/20 35.75 83857
640-444.000-742.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0102733 10/15/20 13.14 83857
640-444.000-742.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0103310 10/15/20 13.14 83857
640-444.000-801.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0102733 10/15/20 19.82 83857
640-444.000-801.000 10/15/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0103310 10/15/20 19.82 83857
Total For Check 83857 255.23
Check 83859
101-301.000-801.000 10/15/20 VERIZON WIRELESS NETWORK ACCESS FEE FOR IN-CAR MOBIL 9864023132 10/15/20 160.04 83859
Total For Check 83859 160.04
Check 83860
101-336.000-740.000 10/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY SEPTEMBER 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000150 10/15/20 272.70 83860
588-588.000-740.000 10/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY SEPTEMBER 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000140 10/15/20 1,042.80 83860
640-444.000-740.000 10/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY SEPTEMBER 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000120 10/15/20 1,301.04 83860
640-444.000-740.301 10/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY SEPTEMBER 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-0001110 10/15/20 1,208.64 83860
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83860
Total For Check 83860 3,825.18
Check 83861
640-444.000-726.000 10/15/20 WHITE'S WELDING SERVICE SOAP STONE 85786 10/15/20 15.00 83861
Total For Check 83861 15.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 96,788.08
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 35,925.23

Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 4,974.061

Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 8,338.55

Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 52.27

Fund 244 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FU 800.00

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 10,255.00

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 2,040.12

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 15,322.55

Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND 200.46

Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 10,875.58

Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND 574.81

Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 6,666.89

Fund 677 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND 60.00

Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND 202.01

Fund 711 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND 500.00

Total For All Funds: 96,788.08

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-172.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 90.56
101-173.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 90.56
101-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,839.28
101-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 600.00
101-209.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 26.14
101-215.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 90.56
101-219.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 142.83
101-219.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 60.24
101-253.000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 10,583.59
101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 42.75
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,081.02
101-265.000-920.000 UTILITIES 168.80
101-265.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 240.20
101-265.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 13.94
101-266.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 750.00
101-276.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 550.00
101-295.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 52.27
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 9.50
101-295.000-920.000 UTILITIES 105.83
101-295.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 231.46
101-295.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 626.34
101-301.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 818.71
101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 113.65
101-301.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 94.23
101-301.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 212.79
101-336.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 233.40
101-336.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 179.77
101-336.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 3.26
101-336.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 272.70
101-336.000-920.000 UTILITIES 82.09
101-336.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 195.00
101-400.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 90.56
101-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 142.83
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 928.79
101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 65.86
101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 293.95
101-441.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 66.87
101-447.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 90.56

101-756.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 8.96
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
101-756.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 14,635.38
202-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 97.14
202-450.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 800.00
202-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,082.20
202-460.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 138.10
202-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,750.00
202-470.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50.00
202-480.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 46.01
202-490.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 11.16
203-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 908.85
203-450.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 800.00
203-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 479.70
203-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 6,150.00
208-751.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 52.27
244-174.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 800.00
247-900.000-801.247 CONTRACTUAL SERV-FACADE GRANT 10,000.00
247-900.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 255.00
271-790.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 26.14
271-790.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 9.50
271-790.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,650.00
271-790.000-920.000 UTILITIES 74.05
271-790.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 56.00
271-790.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 138.10
271-790.000-982.000 BOOKS 86.33
401-452.000-801.000-21 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 15,217.55
401-900.000-975.040 COMPREHENSIVE COMPUTER UPDATE 105.00
481-000.000-265.000 ACCRUED SALES TAX 200.46
588-588.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 156.81
588-588.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 360.78
588-588.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 1,042.80
588-588.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 9,160.75
588-588.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 154.44
633-000.000-111.000 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES 574.81
640-444.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 116.70
640-444.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 284.02
640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 1,188.77
640-444.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 1,301.04
640-444.000-740.301 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS-POLICE 1,208.64
640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 26.28
640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 227.29
640-444.000-801.301 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR 2,254.23
640-444.000-920.000 UTILITIES 59.92
677-175.000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 60.00
699-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 202.01

711-000.000-642.200 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-OAKGROV 500.00
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BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 137

582-000.000-265.000 10/13/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 09.3030.2020 10/13/20 34,435.04 137

582-000.000-693.000 10/13/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 09.3030.2020 10/13/20 (216.82) 137
Total For Check 137 34,218.22

Check 138

582-000.000-123.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD PDQ DEPLOY ANNUAL LICENSE 2020-2021 3942G 10/15/20 225.00 138

582-000.000-123.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD REMOTE SOFTWARE 09.20.2020 10/15/20 155.82 138

582-175.000-861.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD LODGING - CHAD 10.02.2020 10/15/20 69.30 138

582-175.000-862.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD BUSINESS LUNCH 09.10.2020 10/15/20 27.43 138

582-175.000-930.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD MOWER FOR OFFICE 1459006 10/15/20 210.00 138

582-543.000-861.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD LINE FOR LINEMEN WORKING BROKEN POL 09.18.2020 10/15/20 26.50 138

582-544.000-740.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD LINE FOR LINEMEN WORKING BROKEN POL 09.18.2020 10/15/20 59.73 138

590-000.000-123.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD PDQ DEPLOY ANNUAL LICENSE 2020-2021 3942G 10/15/20 112.50 138

590-000.000-123.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD REMOTE SOFTWARE 09.20.2020 10/15/20 77.91 138

590-175.000-862.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD BUSINESS LUNCH 09.10.2020 10/15/20 13.72 138

590-175.000-930.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD MOWER FOR OFFICE 1459006 10/15/20 105.00 138

591-000.000-123.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD PDQ DEPLOY ANNUAL LICENSE 2020-2021 3942G 10/15/20 112.50 138

591-000.000-123.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD REMOTE SOFTWARE 09.20.2020 10/15/20 77.91 138

591-175.000-862.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD BUSINESS LUNCH 09.10.2020 10/15/20 13.71 138

591-175.000-930.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD MOWER FOR OFFICE 1459006 10/15/20 104.99 138

591-544.000-801.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD S3 S4 EXAM PREP CLASS MARK, MATT, 09.30.2020 10/15/20 930.00 138

591-544.000-861.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD WATER LICENSE RENEWALL DUSTIN WHEEL 07119C 10/15/20 95.00 138

591-544.000-930.000 10/15/20 BUSINESS CARD LUNCH FOR WATER DEPT WORKING ON SAT 10.06.2020 10/15/20 32.97 138
Total For Check 138 2,449.99

Check 139

582-175.000-726.000 10/15/20 EASYPERMIT POSTAGE POSTAGE 0908549 10/15/20 1,341.00 139

590-175.000-726.000 10/15/20 EASYPERMIT POSTAGE POSTAGE 0908549 10/15/20 670.50 139

591-175.000-726.000 10/15/20 EASYPERMIT POSTAGE POSTAGE 0908549 10/15/20 670.50 139
Total For Check 139 2,682.00

Check 140

582-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY SEPTEMBER PEAKING COMMITTEE CHARGES 20201010013 10/15/20 49.36 140
Total For Check 140 49.36

Check 73268

590-000.000-123.000 10/07/20 ITRON, INC MVRS SOFTWARE SUPPORT 564434 10/07/20 39.36 73268
Total For Check 73268 39.36

Check 73269

582-000.000-202.100 10/14/20 BAKER, PAYTON L UBR refund for account: 021193 10/15/2020 10/14/20 283.82 73269
Total For Check 73269 283.82

Check 73270

582-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-151 10/15/20 122.58 73270

582-543.000-925.000 10/15/20 ACD POT'S - PP 11061-109 10/15/20 138.65 73270

590-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 ACD POT FOR WWTP 11058-109 10/15/20 94.50 73270

590-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-151 10/15/20 61.29 73270

591-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 ACD POTS FOR WTP 11060-109 10/15/20 94.50 73270

591-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-151 10/15/20 61.29 73270
Total For Check 73270 572.81

Check 73271

582-544.000-726.800 10/15/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(250 V FUSES 20INV038156 10/15/20 16.58 73271
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 73271

590-547.000-930.000 10/15/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(REW SAMPLER REPAIR, BIMETAL BLADES 20INV038644 10/15/20 16.85 73271

590-547.000-930.000 10/15/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(REW SAMPLER REPAIR, BIMETAL BLADES 20INV038384 10/15/20 174.96 73271
Total For Check 73271 208.39

Check 73272

582-175.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 016481/015626 10/15/20 984.93 73272

590-175.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 016481/015626 10/15/20 298.29 73272

591-175.000-715.000 10/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 016481/015626 10/15/20 350.53 73272
Total For Check 73272 1,633.75

Check 73273

582-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612039 10/15/20 1,406.22 73273

590-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612039 10/15/20 703.11 73273

591-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612039 10/15/20 703.11 73273
Total For Check 73273 2,812.44

Check 73274

582-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 155172-BPU 10/15/20 28.00 73274

590-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 155172-BPU 10/15/20 14.00 73274

591-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 155172-BPU 10/15/20 14.00 73274
Total For Check 73274 56.00

Check 73275

582-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4063586511 10/15/20 20.00 73275

590-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4063586511 10/15/20 10.00 73275

591-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4063586511 10/15/20 10.00 73275
Total For Check 73275 40.00

Check 73276

582-175.000-820.000 10/15/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE SEPTEMBER 2020 PILOT 09.30.2020 10/15/20 69,318.37 73276

590-175.000-820.000 10/15/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE SEPTEMBER 2020 PILOT 09.30.2020 10/15/20 12,149.52 73276

591-175.000-820.000 10/15/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE SEPTEMBER 2020 PILOT 09.30.2020 10/15/20 9,455.15 73276
Total For Check 73276 90,923.04

Check 73277

582-000.000-249.100 10/15/20 COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OPERATION ROUN-UP - SEPT 2020 09.30.30 10/15/20 2,630.46 73277
Total For Check 73277 2,630.46

Check 73278

582-175.000-726.000 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HIGHLIGHTERS, BINDERS & TAPE 650420-00 10/15/20 32.35 73278

582-175.000-726.200 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS FACE MASKS AND CLIP BOARDS 648382-00 10/15/20 22.64 73278

582-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 324106 10/15/20 333.82 73278

590-175.000-726.000 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HIGHLIGHTERS, BINDERS & TAPE 650420-00 10/15/20 16.17 73278

590-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 324106 10/15/20 166.91 73278

591-175.000-726.000 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HIGHLIGHTERS, BINDERS & TAPE 650420-00 10/15/20 16.17 73278

591-175.000-726.007-CV 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS FACE MASKS AND CLIP BOARDS 648382-00 10/15/20 80.97 73278

591-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 324106 10/15/20 166.91 73278
Total For Check 73278 835.94

Check 73279

582-000.000-158.000-20 10/15/20 DUBOIS TRUCKING AND EXCAVATIO! SAND QB1744 10/15/20 23.00 73279
Total For Check 73279 23.00

Check 73280
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 73280

582-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, BPU CLEANING FOR SEPTEMBER 9064 10/15/20 70.00 73280

590-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, BPU CLEANING FOR SEPTEMBER 9064 10/15/20 35.00 73280

591-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, BPU CLEANING FOR SEPTEMBER 9064 10/15/20 35.00 73280
Total For Check 73280 140.00

Check 73281

591-544.000-930.000 10/15/20 ETNA TRAFFIC HYDRANT REPAIR KIT 5103732259.001 10/15/20 410.00 73281
Total For Check 73281 410.00

Check 73282

591-545.000-930.000 10/15/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME NUTS/BOLTS/WASHERS 733/54 10/15/20 17.59 73282
Total For Check 73282 17.59

Check 73283

582-175.000-861.000 10/15/20 GARRETT ADAMS REIMBURSEMENT FOR MILEAGE 10.12.2020 10/15/20 122.08 73283
Total For Check 73283 122.08

Check 73284

582-543.000-726.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC PAINT SUPPLIES A221731 10/15/20 140.70 73284

582-543.000-726.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC PAINT SUPPLIES C373645 10/15/20 20.72 73284

582-543.000-726.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC PAINT SUPPLIES B16829 10/15/20 58.48 73284

582-543.000-726.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC PAINT SUPPLIES B24369 10/15/20 45.66 73284

582-543.000-930.000 10/15/20 GELZER & SON INC BLACK IRON PIPE FITTINGS C391140 10/15/20 140.25 73284
Total For Check 73284 405.81

Check 73285

582-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 HOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLC MOWING SERVICES 08.31.2020 10/15/20 750.00 73285

582-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 HOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLC MOWING SERVICES 09.30.2020 10/15/20 750.00 73285

590-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 HOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLC MOWING SERVICES 08.31.2020 10/15/20 375.00 73285

590-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 HOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLC MOWING SERVICES 09.30.2020 10/15/20 375.00 73285

591-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 HOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLC MOWING SERVICES 08.31.2020 10/15/20 375.00 73285

591-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 HOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLC MOWING SERVICES 09.30.2020 10/15/20 375.00 73285
Total For Check 73285 3,000.00

Check 73286

591-544.000-801.000 10/15/20 HYDROCORP CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM SE 0058870-IN 10/15/20 1,333.00 73286
Total For Check 73286 1,333.00

Check 73287

582-543.000-726.000 10/15/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER MATERIAL TO CLOSE IN WINDOW AT PP 860847 10/15/20 249.62 73287
Total For Check 73287 249.62

Check 73288

582-175.000-726.000 10/15/20 KSS ENTERPRISES HAND SOAP 1251541-1 10/15/20 49.20 73288
Total For Check 73288 49.20

Check 73289

582-000.000-249.100 10/15/20 LARA - MI PUBLIC SERVICE COMM: "LIEAF-6099 SEPT 2020 P.A. 95" 09.30.2020 10/15/20 5,466.74 73289
Total For Check 73289 5,466.74

Check 73290

582-175.000-880.000 10/15/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00082-000 10/15/20 41.65 73290

582-175.000-880.000 10/15/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00079-0007 10/15/20 91.16 73290

582-175.000-880.000 10/15/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00074-0008 10/15/20 97.00 73290
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Less Than 30 Days

590-175.000-880.000
590-175.000-880.000
590-175.000-880.000
591-175.000-880.000
591-175.000-880.000
591-175.000-880.000

Check 73291

590-547.000-801.000
590-547.000-801.000
590-547.000-801.000
590-547.000-801.000
590-547.000-801.000
590-547.000-801.000

Check 73292

582-175.000-920.400
582-175.000-920.400
582-175.000-920.400
582-543.000-740.300
582-543.000-740.300
582-543.000-740.400
582-543.000-920.400
590-175.000-920.400
590-175.000-920.400
590-175.000-920.400
590-547.000-920.400
590-547.000-920.400
590-547.000-920.400
591-175.000-920.400
591-175.000-920.400
591-175.000-920.400
591-545.000-920.400

Check 73293

591-000.000-110.000
591-544.000-930.000

Check 73294

582-175.000-801.000
582-175.000-801.000
590-175.000-801.000
590-175.000-801.000
591-175.000-801.000
591-175.000-801.000

Check 73295

590-546.000-730.039

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20

MCKIBB
MCKIBB
MCKIBB
MCKIBB
MCKIBB
MCKIBB

MERIT
MERIT
MERIT
MERIT
MERIT
MERIT

IN MEDIA GROUP
IN MEDIA GROUP
IN MEDIA GROUP
IN MEDIA GROUP
IN MEDIA GROUP
IN MEDIA GROUP

LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES

MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES

MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN

ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE

INFORMATION
INFORMATION
INFORMATION
INFORMATION
INFORMATION
INFORMATION

PIPE & VALVE
PIPE & VALVE

SERVICES
SERVICES
SERVICES
SERVICES
SERVICES
SERVICES

PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE

ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS

Total For Check 73290

BEF COMPLIANDE TESTING
BEF COMPLIANDE TESTING
BEF COMPLIANDE TESTING
BEF COMPLIANDE TESTING
BEF COMPLIANDE TESTING
BEF COMPLIANDE TESTING

Total For Check 73291

NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WAREHOUSE
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - GEN SET
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - 37 MONROE
GAS USE FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER
GAS USE FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER
GAS USE FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER
GAS USE FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WAREHOUSE
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - GEN SET
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - 37 MONROE
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WWWTP
NATURAL GAS UTILITY

NATURAL GAS UTILITY -WWTP
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WAREHOUSE
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - GEN SET
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - 37 MONROE
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WTP

Total For Check 73292

8" TAP VALVE,
8" TAP VALVE,

FLANGE SET. BOLT/GASK
FLANGE SET. BOLT/GASK

Total For Check 73293

COLLECTION TRANSACTIONS
MONTHLY PROCESSING FEE
COLLECTION TRANSACTIONS
MONTHLY PROCESSING FEE
COLLECTION TRANSACTIONS
MONTHLY PROCESSING FEE

Total For Check 73294

ANITFREEZE

131-00082-000

131-00079-0007
131-00074-0008

131-00082-000

131-00079-0007
131-00074-0008

17899
17608
17676
17790
17814
17902

3055967476
3056471143
3055985087
3067350642
3066049350
3067350642
3065793896
3055967476
3056471143
3055985087
3056068246
3055877584
3056066992
3055967476
3056471143
3055985087
3055886812

J024043
J024043

173800000107
1020422
173800000107
1020422
173800000107
1020422

10284-1338642

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20
10/15/20

10/15/20

20.
45.
48.
20.
45.
48.

459.

286.
286.
286.
286.
168.
165.

1,480.

23
21
23

292.
36.
292.
120.
11.
10.
11.
42.
229.
828.

11
10
11
43

2,022

1,413
79

1,493.

14.
7.
7.
38.
7.
38.

183

18

83
58
50
82
57
50

61

50
50
50
50
25
75

00

.13
.41
.82
82
78
82
38
57
70
91
11
56
32
.56
.70
.90
.50

.99
.70
.44
14
64
10
32
55

32
55

.48

.89

73290
73290
73290
73290
73290
73290

73291
73291
73291
73291
73291
73291

73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292
73292

73293
73293

73294
73294
73294
73294
73294
73294

73295
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 73295
Total For Check 73295 18.89

Check 73296

582-000.000-110.000 10/15/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56504175 10/15/20 513.60 73296

582-000.000-110.000 10/15/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56505588/5650645.10/15/20 11,766.00 73296

582-000.000-110.000 10/15/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56506042 10/15/20 21.42 73296

582-000.000-110.000 10/15/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56504042 10/15/20 55.00 73296

582-544.000-726.800 10/15/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY SUPPLIES / PAINT 56506453 10/15/20 538.08 73296

582-544.000-930.000 10/15/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY XFR GUARD KIT 56504996 10/15/20 533.76 73296
Total For Check 73296 13,427.86

Check 73297

591-544.000-930.990 10/15/20 RJT CONSTRUCTION WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENTS 2550/2552 10/15/20 27,534.00 73297
Total For Check 73297 27,534.00

Check 73298

582-175.000-801.200 10/15/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - SEPTEMBER 2020 61676-BPU 10/15/20 761.25 73298

582-175.000-801.200 10/15/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC GEO TRUST QUICK SSL CERT 2020 61671 10/15/20 337.50 73298

582-544.000-801.000 10/15/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC BPU CHRIS M ADOBE 61612 10/15/20 42.48 73298

590-175.000-801.200 10/15/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - SEPTEMBER 2020 61676-BPU 10/15/20 380.63 73298

590-175.000-801.200 10/15/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC GEO TRUST QUICK SSL CERT 2020 61671 10/15/20 168.75 73298

590-546.000-801.000 10/15/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC BPU CHRIS M ADOBE 61612 10/15/20 21.23 73298

591-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC BPU CHRIS M ADOBE 61612 10/15/20 21.24 73298

591-175.000-801.200 10/15/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - SEPTEMBER 2020 61676-BPU 10/15/20 380.62 73298

591-175.000-801.200 10/15/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC GEO TRUST QUICK SSL CERT 2020 61671 10/15/20 168.75 73298
Total For Check 73298 2,282.45

Check 73299

582-543.000-801.000 10/15/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN ANNUAL TANK LICENSE RENEWAL FEE ATK-098433-15 10/15/20 61.50 73299
Total For Check 73299 61.50

Check 73300

582-543.000-726.000 10/15/20 STOLL METAL SALES, LLC METAL TO CLOSE IN WINDOW AT PP 4489 10/15/20 100.08 73300
Total For Check 73300 100.08

Check 73301

591-545.000-727.200 10/15/20 UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE WTP TO914213 10/15/20 1,503.50 73301
Total For Check 73301 1,503.50

Check 73302

582-544.000-801.000 10/15/20 MILSOFT DISPATCH SUPPORT 10-1-2020 20204220 10/15/20 666.67 73302

582-544.000-801.000 10/15/20 MILSOFT IVR SUPPORT 10-1-2020 20204465 10/15/20 255.59 73302

590-546.000-801.000 10/15/20 MILSOFT IVR SUPPORT 10-1-2020 20204465 10/15/20 127.80 73302

591-175.000-801.000 10/15/20 MILSOFT IVR SUPPORT 10-1-2020 20204465 10/15/20 127.79 73302
Total For Check 73302 1,177.85

Check 73303

582-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 9864023133 10/15/20 637.87 73303

590-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 9864023133 10/15/20 167.45 73303

591-175.000-925.000 10/15/20 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 9864023133 10/15/20 167.10 73303
Total For Check 73303 972.42

Check 73304

582-544.000-740.000 10/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 01-00090 10/15/20 1,366.64 73304

590-547.000-740.000 10/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 01-00090 10/15/20 175.03 73304
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 73304

591-544.000-740.000 10/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 01-00090 10/15/20 574.83 73304
Total For Check 73304 2,116.50
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 205,486.89
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Fund Totals:

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 138,397.38

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 19,344.32

Fund 591 WATER FUND 47,745.19

Total For All Funds: 205,486.89

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 12,356.02
582-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 380.82
582-000.000-158.000-20 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 23.00
582-000.000-202.100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-UB REFUNDS 283.82
582-000.000-249.100 LOW INCOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE 8,097.20
582-000.000-265.000 ACCRUED SALES TAX 34,435.04
582-000.000-693.000 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME (216.82)
582-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 984.93
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,422.55
582-175.000-726.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 22.64
582-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,471.14
582-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 1,098.75
582-175.000-820.000 PILOT 69,318.37
582-175.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 191.38
582-175.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 27.43
582-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 229.81
582-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 68.36
582-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 788.45
582-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 210.00
582-543.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 615.26
582-543.000-740.300 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #5 329.60
582-543.000-740.400 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #6 292.82
582-543.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 61.50
582-543.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 26.50
582-543.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 120.38
582-543.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 138.65
582-543.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 140.25
582-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 554.66
582-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 1,426.37
582-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 964.74
582-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 533.76
590-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 229.77
590-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 298.29
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 686.67
590-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,710.89
590-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 549.38
590-175.000-820.000 PILOT 12,149.52
590-175.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 13.72
590-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 114.91
590-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 34.18
590-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 337.24
590-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 105.00
590-546.000-730.039 BPU VEHICLE MAINT/SUPPLIES 18.89
590-546.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 149.03
590-547.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 175.03
590-547.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,480.00
590-547.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 1,099.99
590-547.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 191.81
591-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 1,413.70
591-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 190.41

591-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 350.53
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591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 686.67
591-175.000-726.007-CV SUUPPLIES - COVID 19 80.97
591-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,859.92
591-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 549.37
591-175.000-820.000 PILOT 9,455.15
591-175.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 13.71
591-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 114.89
591-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 34.16
591-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 336.89
591-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 104.99
591-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 574.83
591-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,263.00
591-544.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 95.00
591-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 522.41
591-544.000-930.990 REPAIRS & MAINTERNACE - LEAD SERVICES 27,534.00
591-545.000-727.200 SUPPLIES - SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE 1,503.50
591-545.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 43.50

591-545.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 17.59



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
October 19, 2020
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting
Electronic Meeting (COVID-19)

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. Clerk Price took roll call.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
Anthony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Council Members absent: R. Greg Stuchell, Ward 1
Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2

Present: David Mackie (City Manager), Attorney Tom Thompson, Katy Price (City Clerk), Scott
Hephner (HCPS/HCFD), Chris McArthur (BPU Director), Jake Hammel (DPS Director), Alan
Beeker (Planning/Zoning Administrator), Corey Mutrray (HDN), Mike Prince, Chris Sumnar, Penny

Swan.

Present electronically: Jake Hammel (DPS Director) and Kiristin Bauer (City Engineer).

Approval of Agenda

Mayor Stockford requested to add Communication item J. Candidate for Ward 4 City Council Penny
Swan to the agenda.

Motion by Council Member Stockford, seconded by Council Member Briner to add Communication
item J. Candidate for Ward 4 Penny Swan to the agenda.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

Motion by Council Member Mortrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the agenda as
amended.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Briner Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye

Motion passed 7-0.

Public Comment
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October 19, 2020 City Council Minutes

Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented on New Business item B. and C. the proposed
ordinance amendments for campfires and use and occupancy inspections. Swan stated she is in favor
of the revisions.

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of October 1, 2020: $58,166.55
2. BPU Claims of October 1, 2020: $274,505.80
3. Payroll of October 1, 2020: $190,093.16

City Council Minutes of October 5, 2020

Dawn Theater Governance Board Minutes of September 8, 2020
TIFA Targeted Development Minutes of September 29, 2020
American Legion Post 53 “Got6” Fun Run

BPU Electronic Payment Provider

BPU Repair of Well Pump #5

BPU Water Treatment Plant Pressure Relief Valve Replacement

LTOTEOO®

Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Morrisey to approve the Consent
agenda as amended.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Briner Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye

Motion passed 7-0.

Communications /Petitions

Candidate for Ward 4 City Council Rob Socha

Fairground Halloween Trunk or Treat

Virtual Holiday Concert

Mitchell Research Center Newsletter September 2020

CAA Home Weatherization Opportunities

MDHHS Epidemic Order Gathering information

MSHDA Neighborhood Enhancement Program Maintenance Assistance Program
Email requesting not to implement TNR program for Feral Cats

Email for possible Leaf Collection Solutions

Candidate for Ward 4 City Council Penny Swan

CRIETEUOwE

Rob Socha gave a brief history on his background and why he is running for City Council.
Penny Swan gave a brief history on her background and why she is running for City Council.

The items of communications were received for informational purposes only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

Old Business
A Fayette Street and Other Road Projects — Verbal Update

Kristin Bauer, City Engineer updated the Fayette Street project she stated the street was paved last
week and the contractors are waiting on the box culvert to come in to finish the project.
Contractors are hoping to finalize the project by Thanksgiving if all goes well.
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October 19, 2020 City Council Minutes

New Business

A.  Rotary Park at Sandy Beach

Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the name change
of Sandy Beach to “Rotary Park at Sandy Beach”.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Briner Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye

Motion passed 7-0.

Mayor Stockford and council thanked the Rotary Club for all their service and dedication to Sandy
Beach as well as improving other areas in the city.

B. Campfire Revisions

Council member Bell lead discussion on the revisions to the ordinance in Chapter 16, Article III,
Section 16-46(5). Stating minor revision to remove campfires in the section. No outdoor easpfiresot
bonfires are allowed except by permit.

Discussion ensued by council and the Chief Hephner would conclude some additional language
should be included. No outdoor s#spfires—ot bonfires are allowed except by permit. Citizens are
encouraged to notify the fire department if they do intend to have a campfire. Campfires shall be
confined within a control device or structure such as a fire ring or fire pit having a diameter of four
feet or less and shall comply with all other regulations and requirements as the director of public
safety or his designee shall impose. Bonfires shall be confined within a control device or structure
such as a fire ring or fire pit that does not exceed the diameter designated in the permit and such
bonfires shall comply with all other regulations and requirements as the director of public safety or
his designee shall impose.

Council discussed the ordinance adoption process.
Motion by Mayor Stockford, seconded by Council Member Morrisey to set a public hearing for the

proposed ordinance amendment to Chapter 16, Article III, Section 16-46(5) for Monday, November
2, 2020.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Briner Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye

Motion passed 7-0.
C.  Use and Occupancy Inspection Revisions

Council member Bell lead discussion on the revisions to the ordinance in Chapter 6, Article II,
Section 6-65, Section 6-66 and Section 6-67 and reads as follows;

Section 6-65 of Article II of Chapter 6. The proposed amendment would read as such: Upon receipt
of said application for a use and occupancy permit, the code official, or his designee, shall conduct
or cause to be conducted such inspection of the structure and premises as he reasonably requires
and deems necessary to assure and determine the compliance of said structure and premises, with
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October 19, 2020 City Council Minutes

the current provisions of the International Property Maintenance Code, as promulgated and
published by International Code Council, Inc., and adopted by reference in section 6-61. A person
seeking a use and occupancy permit for his primary residence—which he owns and in which he will
reside—may alternatively submit a home inspection report, prepared by a professional home
inspector. Understanding that the person submitting the report is responsible for his own wellbeing,
upon receipt of said inspection report, the code official shall accept the inspection report in lieu of
an in-person inspection.

Section 6-66 of Article II of Chapter 6. The proposed amendment would read as such: If an
inspection report—referenced above in section 6-65—is submitted by a homeowner for his primary
residence, a permit shall be issued. For all other cases, no use or occupancy permit for any structure
or premises may be issued to any applicant until the compliance of such structure or premises with
the current provisions of the International Property Maintenance Code has been assured and
determined by the code official, or his designee; provided, however, that nothing in this section shall
prevent the issuance of a temporary permit of occupancy. A temporary permit of occupancy may be
issued for a structure, or portion thereof, which structure or the premises is in violation of the
International Property Maintenance Code, if repairs or modifications to correct the violation are
being performed and the code official, or his designee, determines that occupancy of this structure
does not endanger the occupants. Such temporary permit of occupancy shall not be issued for a
period of time in excess of six months.

Section 6-67 of Article II of Chapter 6. The proposed amendment would read as such: The code
official, or his designee, shall issue a use and occupancy permit for such structure or portion thereof
for which application for such permit has been made when an inspection pursuant to section 6- 65
has assured that the structure and premises are in compliance with the current provisions of the
International Property Maintenance Code or when an inspection report has been submitted for a
primary residence, owned by the occupant, also pursuant to section 6-65. The use and occupancy
permit issued pursuant to this section shall be valid until there is a change of occupants that occurs
two years or more following the issuance of the permit.

Council discussion on home inspections and current city use and occupancy inspection processes
ensued.

Motion by Mayor Stockford, seconded by Council Member Morrisey to set a public hearing for the
proposed ordinance amendments to Chapter 6, Article II, Section 6-65, Section 6-66 and Section 06-
67 for Monday, November 2, 2020.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Briner Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye

Motion passed 7-0.

Miscellaneous Reports

A. Proclamation — None
B. Appointments- Library Board — George Allen

Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Morrisey to approve George Allen
to the library board.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.
C. Other — None

General Public Comment
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Brendan Sanger, candidate for District Court Judge, gave a brief history on his background and why
he is running for District Court Judge.

Rob Socha, 29 S. Broad Street, commented on the use and occupancy inspection ordinance and
stated that while he was working for the census going door to door there were some rental
properties and units that were quite in disrepair and needed immediate attention because of safety
concerns.

City Manager’s Report

City Manager Mackie, stated that bill 1108 was passed by legislature for electronic meetings
being extended so council meeting will be available digitally as well as in person.

Census stopped taking active count October 15, 2020 numbers include 70.3% City, 71.3%
State, 66.1% County. This count do not include door to door numbers.

Leaf collection starts November 7, 2020 and second collection December 5, 2020. Brush
collection started this week with one pass through the city.

American Legion is conducting a raffle for an American flagpole at the airport. Tickets are
available through Corey Murray.

The general election is Tuesday, November 3, 2020, the city is receiving a heavy increase in
absentee ballots and expecting a high turnout.

Council Comments

Council Member Zeiser stated in reference to Mr. Socha public comment on rental units in
the city the use and occupancy for rental properties should be expanded on in the future.
The home inspection proposed amendment would be for primary residency.

Mr. Mackie stated that renters and citizens that have concerns on a property should call the
Code Enforcement office.

Council Member Bell congratulated Council Member Zeiser on having a baby girl.
Adjournment